rate risk by monitoring changes in interest rates. Management monitors the changes in commission rates and believes that

the cash flow and fair value commission rate risk to the Group is not significant.

The Group’s receivables and payables carried at amortized cost are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in IFRS 7,

since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. Hence,

the Group is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

Commission rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the

end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the assets

or liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole period. A 100 basis point increase

or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

 Increase/ Decrease

in basis points of

interest rates

Effect on income for

the year

   SR ‘000

December 31, 2019 SAR  +100  (9,628)

 SAR  -100  9,628

December 31, 2018 SAR  +100  (9,850)

 SAR  -100  9,850

TAKWEEN ADVANCED INDUSTRIES

 (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

- 46 -

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

30.2 Financial instruments and related disclosures (Continued)

30.2.3 Market risk (Continued)

ii) Currency risks:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of the financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange

rates. The Group’s major financial assets and financial liabilities are denominated in Saudi Riyal, US Dollars (USD), Euro

(EUR), Emirates Dirham (AED), and Egyptian Pounds (EGP). Saudi riyals are pegged to the US Dollar, consequently

balances in those currencies are not considered to represent a currency risk. Management monitors the fluctuations in Euro,